

# CV-20-164

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

---

MICHAEL McCARTY, *et al.*

APPELLANTS

vs.

ARKANSAS STATE PLANT BOARD, *et al.*

APPELLEES

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF PULASKI COUNTY-SIXTH DIVISION

THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY D. FOX, CIRCUIT JUDGE

---

APPELLANTS' ABSTRACT, BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

---

By:	J. Grant Ballard	&	David L. Gershner
	AR Bar # 2011185		AR Bar # 2011168
	Ark Ag Law, PLLC		Davidson Law Firm
	724 Garland St.		724 Garland St.
	Little Rock, AR 72201		Little Rock, AR
	T: (501) 320-5118		T: (501) 374-9977
	F: (870) 747-3767		F: (501) 374-5917
	E: <a href="mailto:gballard@arkaglaw.com">gballard@arkaglaw.com</a>		E: <a href="mailto:davidg@dlf-ar.com">davidg@dlf-ar.com</a>

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Contents .....	ii
Informational Statement.....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement .....	vii
Points on Appeal .....	ix
Table of Authorities .....	xi
Abstract .....	Ab. 1
I.    Circuit Court Hearing of August 6, 2019.....	Ab. 1
Statement of the Case.....	SoC 1
Argument.....	Arg. 1
I.    The Circuit Court Erred in Denying Appellants’ Claim that the Current Appointment Process for the Majority of Voting-Members of The State Plant Board is Unconstitutional.....	Arg. 1
a.    Standard of Review .....	Arg. 1
b.    The statutory appointment process for members of the ASPB violates the Separation of Powers doctrine .....	Arg. 2
c.    The statutory appointment process at Arkansas Code Annotated § 2-16-206 unconstitutionally grants public power to private business associations .....	Arg. 8
d.    The Arkansas State Plant Board lacks oversight by elected officials. ....	Arg. 12
e.    This Court should reverse the Circuit Court’s dismissal of the claim of unconstitutional delegation of appointment power.....	Arg. 15

Conclusion .....	Arg. 15
Certificate of Service .....	xiii
Certificate of Compliance .....	xiv

Addendum

A. Pleadings and Orders	<u>Page</u>
1. Supreme Court of Arkansas Opinion, <b>R 5</b> .....	Add 1
2. Second Amended Complaint, <b>R 32</b> .....	Add 9
3. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, <b>R 59</b> .....	Add 22
4. Defendants’ Answer to Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint, <b>R 79</b> .....	Add 42
5. Defendants’ Response in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and Cross-Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, <b>R 94</b> .....	Add 52
6. Brief in Support of Defendants’ Response In Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and Cross- Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, <b>R97</b> .....	Add 55
7. Plaintiffs’ Reply to Defendants’ Response In Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Judgment On the Pleadings and Plaintiffs’ Response In Opposition to Defendants’ Cross- Motion For Judgment on the Pleadings, <b>R 107</b> .....	Add 65
8. Reply to Plaintiffs’ Response to Defendants’ Cross-Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, <b>R 120</b> .....	Add 78
9. Order, <b>R 126</b> .....	Add 84
10. Notice of Appeal, <b>R 127</b> .....	Add 85

## INFORMATIONAL STATEMENT

I. ANY RELATED OR PRIOR APPEAL? *Monsanto Company v. Arkansas State Plant Board et al*, CV-20-173.

II. BASIS OF SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION? See Section V.

( ) Check here if no basis for Supreme Court Jurisdiction is being asserted, or check below all applicable grounds on which Supreme Court Jurisdiction is asserted.

- (1)  Construction of Constitution of Arkansas
- (2)  Death penalty, life imprisonment
- (3)  Extraordinary writs
- (4)  Elections and election procedures
- (5)  Discipline of attorneys
- (6)  Discipline and disability of judges
- (7)  Previous appeal in Supreme Court
- (8)  Appeal to Supreme Court by law

III. NATURE OF APPEAL?

- (1)  Administrative or regulatory action
- (2)  Rule 37
- (3)  Rule on Clerk
- (4)  Interlocutory appeal
- (5)  Usury
- (6)  Products liability
- (7)  Oil, gas, or mineral rights
- (8)  Torts
- (9)  Construction of deed or will
- (10)  Contract
- (11)  Criminal

This is an appeal of an order entered by the Pulaski County Circuit Court that granted the State's Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and denied Appellants' Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings. The primary question before the Circuit

Court was whether Arkansas Code Annotated § 2-16-206, which delegates the State's power to appoint the members of a State Agency (The Arkansas State Plant Board) to private business associations, is unconstitutional. In denying Appellants' Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and Granting the State's Motion, the Circuit Court held that the Arkansas State Plant Board is not organized in violation of Arkansas' State Constitution and effectively ruled that the Arkansas General Assembly may delegate its constitutionally granted public power to private individuals or entities.

IV. IS THE ONLY ISSUE ON APPEAL WHETHER THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE JUDGMENT? No.

V. EXTRAORDINARY ISSUES?

appeal presents issue of first impression,

appeal involves issue upon which there is a perceived inconsistency in the decisions of the Court of Appeals or Supreme Court,

appeal involves federal constitutional interpretation,

appeal is of substantial public interest,

appeal involves significant issue needing clarification or development of the law, or overruling of precedent.

appeal involves significant issue concerning construction of statute, ordinance, rule, or regulation.

VI. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

(1) Does this appeal involve confidential information as defined by Section III (A)(11) and VII (A) of Administrative Order 19?

Yes  No

(2) If the answer is “yes”, then does this brief comply with Rule 4- 1(d)?

Yes  No

## JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

1. The issue of law raised on appeal is as follows: Is Arkansas Code Annotated § 2-16-206, which delegates the legislature’s authority to appoint the members of a State Agency to private business associations, an unconstitutional delegation of public appointment power to private interests?

2. I express a belief, based on a reasoned and studied professional judgment, that this appeal raises the following questions of legal significance for jurisdictional purposes: This case presents a question of first impression regarding the Arkansas General Assembly’s authority to delegate its public appointment power to private interests. Article V of the Arkansas Constitution vests legislative and rule-making powers in the Arkansas General Assembly. The question now before the Court is whether Arkansas Code Annotated § 2-16-206 is an unconstitutional delegation, to private industry groups, of the legislature’s power to appoint persons to conduct governmental functions as Members of the State Plant Board. The Circuit Courts are split on this issue as the Second Division of the Circuit Court of Pulaski County, Arkansas, has ruled that the portion of Arkansas Code Annotated § 2-16-206 which permits private organizations to elect or appoint members to the State Plant Board is an unconstitutional delegation of public appointment power. See *Monsanto Company v. Arkansas State Plant Board et al*, Case No. 60 CV-17-5964 (2020). This appeal is of substantial public

interest due to the strong interest of the people in keeping public power, including but not limited to the power to appoint public officials, in the *public* domain. The current appointment process most definitely limits genuine opportunity for public interest to assert itself on the members of the State Plant Board, as the majority of appointed members are all entirely reliant on private business associations for their appointments. Finally, the appeal involves significant issues concerning the construction and application of the Arkansas Constitution and state statutes.

*/s/ Grant Ballard*

J. Grant Ballard

Attorney for Appellants



## POINTS ON APPEAL AND PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES

- I. The Circuit Court Erred in Denying Appellants' Claim that the Current Appointment Process for the Majority of Voting-Members of The State Plant Board is Unconstitutional.

Ark. Const. Art. IV.

Ark. Const. Art. V.

- a. Standards of Review

*Cent. Oklahoma Pipeline, Inc. v. Hawk Field Servs., LLC*, 2012 Ark. 157, 400 S.W.3d 701 (2012).

*Arnold v. State*, 2011 Ark. 395, 384 S.W.3d 488 (2011).

- b. The statutory appointment process for members of the ASPB violates the Separation of Powers doctrine.

*Leathers v. Gulf Rice Arkansas, Inc.*, 338 Ark. 425, 994 S.W.2d 481 (1999).

Ark. Const. Art. IV.

- c. The statutory appointment process at Arkansas Code Annotated § 2-16-206 unconstitutionally grants public power to private business associations.

Ark. Const. Art. V.

Ark. Const. Art. II.

- d. The Arkansas State Plant Board lacks oversight by elected officials.

Ark. Code Ann. § 10-3-309

- e. This Court should reverse the Circuit Courts dismissal of the claim of unconstitutional delegation of appointment power.

Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 2011 Ark. 395, 4, 384 S.W.3d 488, 493 (2011) .....	Arg. 2
<i>Cent. Oklahoma Pipeline, Inc. v. Hawk Field Servs., LLC</i> , 2012 Ark. 157, 9–10, 400 S.W.3d 701, 707–08 (2012).....	Arg. 2
<i>City of Harrison v. Snyder</i> , 217 Ark. 528, 531, 231 S.W.2d 95, 97 (1950) .....	Arg. 7
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 72 Ark. 94 (1904).....	Arg. 7
<i>Delay v. Sutton</i> , 304 Ga. 338, 341, 818 S.E.2d 659, 661–62 (2018) .....	Arg. 10-11, 16
<i>Gamel v. Veterans’ Memorial Auditorium Comm’n</i> , 272 N.W.2d 472, 476 (Iowa 1978).....	Arg. 6
<i>Hetherington v. McHale</i> , 458 Pa. 479, 484, 329 A.2d 250, 253 (Pa. 1974).....	Arg. 6
<i>Leathers v. Gulf Rice Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 338 Ark. 425, 430, 994 S.W.2d 481, 484 (Ark. 1999) .....	Arg. 1, 6-7
<i>People ex rel. Rudman v. Rini</i> , 356 N.E.2d 4, 64 Ill.2d 321, (1976).....	Arg. 16
<i>Rogers v. Med. Ass’n of Georgia</i> , 244 Ga. 151, 153, 259 S.E.2d 85 (1979).....	Arg. 9-11, 16
<i>Sedlak v. Dick</i> , 256 Kan. 779, 887 P.2d 1119 (Kan. 1995) .....	Arg. 6

### Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

Ark. Code Ann. § 2-16-206 .....	vi, viii, SoC 1-3, Arg. 1-6, 8-9, 11, 15-16
---------------------------------	---

Ark. Code Ann. § 10-3-309 ..... Arg. 12-13

Ark. Const. Art. II ..... Arg. 8-9, 11, 12

Ark. Const. Art. IV..... SoC 1, Arg. 5, 7

Ark. Const. Art. V .....viii, SoC1, Arg. 5, 7-9

GA Const. Art. I..... Arg. 11

**Miscellaneous**

Ark. Attorney General Opinion No. 2005-213 ..... Arg. 3

## ABSTRACT

### PROCEEDINGS HELD AUGUST 5, 2019
